AN ORDINANCE

- AUTHORIZING THE TERMINATION OF A FEE-IN-LIEU OF TAX AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN GREENVILLE COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA AND NATIONAL COUNCIL OF EXAMINERS FOR ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING.
- WHEREAS, pursuant to the authorization granted under Title 12, Chapter 44 (the "<u>Act</u>") of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended (the "<u>Code</u>") and pursuant to 4-1-175 of the Code, Greenville County, South Carolina (the "<u>County</u>"), CH2M Hill, Inc. and HP Greenville, LLC (together, the "<u>Original Sponsors</u>") entered into that certain Fee in Lieu of Tax Agreement dated October 1, 2016 (the "<u>Fee Agreement</u>"), which provided for certain incentives in order to induce the establishment of a facility used for the purpose of an office project in the County; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Original Sponsors assigned the Fee Agreement to ET III Greenville, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company ("<u>ET III</u>"), pursuant to that certain Assignment Agreement between the Original Sponsors and ET III dated December 20, 2016, which assignment was ratified by the County pursuant to County Resolution No. 1631 dated November 7, 2017; and
- WHEREAS, current filings with the South Carolina Department of Revenue indicate that the Original Sponsors met and exceeded the investment requirement of \$11,000,000, fulfilling the incentive commitment for the term of the Fee Agreement; and
- WHEREAS, ET III assigned the Fee Agreement to National Council of Examiners for Engineering and Surveying, a South Carolina nonprofit entity ("NCEES"), pursuant to that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement between ET III and NCEES dated May 10, 2019, which assignment was ratified by the County by resolution on August 20, 2019; and
- **WHEREAS**, the County and NCEES desire to enter into that certain Termination of Fee Agreement (the "<u>Termination</u>), in the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> and made a part hereof by this reference, effective date December 31, 2021 wherein and whereby the Fee Agreement shall be terminated subject to the terms of the Termination; and
- **WHEREAS**, the County desires to consent to, approve, and ratify such Termination and authorize and direct the County and the County's representatives to enter into the Termination and such other documents as may be necessary to effectuate the Termination.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Greenville County Council (the "<u>County Council</u>"), in a meeting duly called and assembled that:
- 1. <u>County Approval and Consent</u>. The County hereby ratifies the Termination and consents to the termination of the Fee Agreement and agrees that the Fee Agreement shall be of no force and effect as of the effective date of the Termination.
- 2. <u>Further Documentation</u>. The County Council and the County's duly authorized representatives shall take such action as may be necessary to effectuate the action herewith taken and the Termination herein authorized. The County Chairman and Administrator is each hereby authorized and directed, in the name and on behalf of the County, to execute such other documents, agreements, affidavits and certificates, and the Clerk of County Council is hereby authorized to attest the same, and to deliver such other documents, agreements, affidavits, and certificates, as needed, in order to ratify, effectuate, or recognize the Termination.

[signature page follows]

DONE IN REGULAR MEETING	THIS	DAY OF	, 2023
	GREENV	VILLE COUNTY, SOU	UTH CAROLINA
	County Co		
		e County, South Carolin	
	Joseph M. County A.	. Kernell dministrator	
		e County, South Carolin	a
ATTEST:			
By:			
Regina McCaskill Clerk to County Council			
Greenville County, South Carolina			

EXHIBIT A TERMINATION OF FEE AGREEMENT